## 507329762 06/10/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7376685

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL TESAR			08/07/2007
UTE JAEGER			08/07/2007
RECEIVING PARTY			
Name: MORPHOSY		HOSYS AG.	
Street Address:	LENA-0	LENA-CHRIST-STRASSE 48	
City:	82152	82152 MARTINSRIED/MUNICH	
State/Country:	GERM	GERMANY	
Property Ty	уре	Number	
Property Ty Patent Number:		Number           8486394	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	CE DATA	8486394 (856)810-1454	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w	CE DATA	8486394	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	8486394 (856)810-1454 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	8486394 (856)810-1454 <b>b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 8568101515 ssparkman@licataandtyrrell.com	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me:	8486394 (856)810-1454 <b>b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 8568101515 ssparkman@licataandtyrrell.com KATHLEEN A. TYRRELL	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me:	8486394 (856)810-1454 <b>b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 8568101515 ssparkman@licataandtyrrell.com KATHLEEN A. TYRRELL LICATA & TYRRELL P.C.	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provideo me:	8486394 (856)810-1454 <b>b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 8568101515 ssparkman@licataandtyrrell.com KATHLEEN A. TYRRELL	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	8486394 (856)810-1454 <b>b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 8568101515 ssparkman@licataandtyrrell.com KATHLEEN A. TYRRELL LICATA & TYRRELL P.C. 66 E. MAIN ST.	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	8486394 (856)810-1454 <b>b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 8568101515 ssparkman@licataandtyrrell.com KATHLEEN A. TYRRELL LICATA & TYRRELL P.C. 66 E. MAIN ST. MARLTON, NEW JERSEY 08053	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	8486394 (856)810-1454 <b>b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 8568101515 ssparkman@licataandtyrrell.com KATHLEEN A. TYRRELL LICATA & TYRRELL P.C. 66 E. MAIN ST. MARLTON, NEW JERSEY 08053 MOR0015US.D1	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	8486394 (856)810-1454 <b>o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 8568101515 ssparkman@licataandtyrrell.com KATHLEEN A. TYRRELL LICATA & TYRRELL P.C. 66 E. MAIN ST. MARLTON, NEW JERSEY 08053 MOR0015US.D1 KATHLEEN A. TYRRELL	

## **ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION**

Whereas, the undersigned:

Dr. Michael Tesar Karolinger Strasse 26 82362 Weilheim i. Ob. Germany

Ute Jäger Sammt Straße 5 81669 München Germany

hereinafter termed "Inventors", have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Generation and Profiling of Fully Human HuCAL GOLD-Derived Therapeutic Antibodies Specific for Human CD38

S for which priority documents were filed on October 12, 2005, Application No US60/725,297

for which an application under the Patent Corporation Treaty (PCT) was filed on <u>October 12, 2006</u>, Application No.
PCT/EF2006/009889

🗇 for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>\*[date of filing]</u>, and Application No. <u>\*[appl. number]</u>.

WHEREAS, <u>Morphosys AG</u>, a corporation having a place of business at <u>Lena-Christ-Strasse 48, 82152 Martinsried/Münich, GERMANY</u>, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents; inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee;

1: Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.

2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting sinvolving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3: The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:

Date: Date: Acknowledged, on the part of Assignee: Date

21. Fig-5
Ute Jäger
Dr. Michael Tesar
in sol ill
in grand g
MorphoSys AG
Stephen S. Yoder
Senior Counsel
Head of Licensing & Intellectual Property

PATENT REEL: 060164 FRAME: 0342

**RECORDED: 06/10/2022**